

**CIS-12/2025**  
**Spl. ST-03(06)2025**  
**Spl. Pocso-12/2025**  
**J.O. Code-WB00875**

**Order No. 12**

**Dated: 24.07.2025**

Today is fixed for production of accused from J.C. through V.C. and evidence of V.G. (C.S.W.2).

Sole accused Balaram Halder is produced from J.C. through V.C. and he is represented by his Ld Counsel.

Ld. Spl. PP in-charge namely Sri Swapan Maity files hazira for the State along with hazira of V.G.

S/R of summons received duly served upon V.G.

The V.G. is examined in separate sheet, in camera regarding her competency to testify, she is found capable in understanding the question put to her and to give rational answers.

The competency test sheet of V.G. be kept in a sealed envelop.

V.G. examined-in-chief in camera as P.W.1. in part and deferred on having no further time left.

The examination sheet of V.G. be kept in a sealed envelop after keeping a redacted copy of the same in the case record.

Fix 28.08.2025 for production of accused from J.C. through V.C. and further evidence of V.G.(C.S.W.2).

Prosecution to reissue the summons upon the V.G.

D/C by me,

A.S.J. 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Kakdwip  
& Spl. Pocso Court,  
South 24 Parganas

A.S.J. 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Kakdwip  
& Spl. Pocso Court,  
South 24 Parganas